- Subd. 2. INCORPORATION FEE. Simultaneously with the <u>At the time of filing with the commissioner of application</u> a petition for a certificate of incorporation, the incorporators shall pay a filing fee of \$1,000 which shall be paid into the state treasury and credited to the general fund, and shall pay to the banking department the sum of \$500 as a fee for investigating the application.
- Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 51A.51, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 3a. FEE FOR ESTABLISHMENT OF OTHER THAN PRINCIPAL OFFICE. There shall accompany each application to the commissioner for establishment of other than the principal office a filing fee of \$1,000 payable to the state treasury and \$500 payable to the banking department.
- Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 51A.51, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. FEE FOR CHANGE OF LOCATION OF AN ESTAB-LISHED OFFICE. There shall accompany each application to the commissioner for leave to change the location of the principal office, a fee of \$1,000 payable to the state treasury and \$500 payable to the banking department, if contested, a fee of \$50 payable to the banking department, if not contested, and no fee for change of name. There shall accompany each application to the commissioner for leave to change the location of an established office, a fee of \$50 payable to the banking department. In the event of a hearing on the application to change the location of an established office, an additional fee of \$1,000 payable to the state treasury and \$450 payable to the banking department shall be delivered to the office of the commissioner of banks prior to the publication of the notice of hearing.

Approved May 18, 1971.

## CHAPTER 388—H.F.No.2701

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Ramsey county; providing for the determination by the county of the method for payment of obligations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:.

Section 1. RAMSEY COUNTY; METHOD OF PAYMENT OF OBLIGATIONS. Ramsey county shall pay for obligations in accord-

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

ance with appropriations duly made and payment shall be made in accordance with methods and procedures that the county board sets up and approves.

Sec. 2. APPROVAL AND COMPLIANCE. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the board of county commissioners of Ramsey county, and upon the compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 645.021.

Approved May 18, 1971.

## CHAPTER 389-H.F.No.2748

[Coded]

An act relating to counties; appointment of the county highway engineer; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 163.07, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 163.07, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 2a. COUNTIES; HIGHWAY ENGINEER; REAPPOINT-MENT. Notwithstanding the provisions of subdivision 2 as to the term of office of the county highway engineer, the county board of any county may reappoint a county highway engineer for a term of office less than four years or until the age of mandatory retirement in effect for county employees in the county is reached, whichever term is less.

Approved May 18, 1971.

## CHAPTER 390—H.F.No.2878

[Coded]

An act relating to state departments and agencies; waiving corrections in transactions involving such departments and agencies when administrative cost thereof is greater than the error.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.